
 
MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE 

 
 
 

The following document is provided by the 

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY 

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library 
http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied 
(searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions) 

 
 



LAWS 
OF THE 

STATE OF MAINE 
AS PASSED BY THE 

One Hundred and Sixth Legislature 

1ST SPECIAL SESSION 

JANUARY 2, 1974 TO MARCH 29, 1974 

AND BY THE 

One Hundred and Seventh Legislature 

REGULAR SESSION 

JANUARY 1, 1975 TO JULY 2,1975 

PUBLISHED BY THE DIRECTOR OF LEGISLATIVE RESEARCH IN 
ACCORDANCE WITH THE REVISED STATUT-ES OF 1964, TITLE 3, 
SECTION 164, SUBSECTION 6. 

THE KNOWLTON AND McLEARY COMPANY 

F ARMINGTON, MAINE 

1975 



PUBLIC LAWS 

OF THE 

STATE OF MAINE 
AS PASSED BY THE 

One Hundred and Seventh Legislature 

1975 



936 
CHAP. 327 PUBLIC LAWS, 1975 

Sec. 6. 38 MRSA § 1558, sub-§ 13, as enacted by PL 1973. C. 371. is amend­
ed to read: 

13. To enter into contracts for ref\1se disposal with persons, nonmember 
municipalities and counties. as well as other bodies politic, and the United 
States of America. 

Sec. 7. P & SL 1973, c. 169 is repealed. 

Effective October 1, 1975 

CHAPTER 326 

AN ACT Relating to the Valuation of Farmland. 

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows: 

36 MRSA § 586, sub-§ I, as enacted by PL 1971. c. 548, is amended by 
adding at the end the following new sentences: 

Gross income as used in this section includes the value of commodities pro­
duced for consumption by the farm household. Any applicant for such a tax 
exemption bears the burden of proof as to his or her qualification. 

Effective October 1, 1975 

CHAPTER 327 

AN ACT Relating to License Requirements and Fees for Trapping. 

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows: 

Sec. I. 12 MRSA § 2402, 1st n, as last repealed and re.placed by PL 1971, 
C. 231, § 9, is amended to read: 

Any resident who traps for any wild animal shall annually procure a li­
cense therefor from the commissioner 1*t~ tfieFeier~. The annual fee 
for such tFftfJfJing ~ +fie ~ e+ tfi+tflieifJalitie§ ~ ~ ~ license shall 
be $10. 

Sec. 2. 12 MRSA § 2402, 2nd n, 1st sentence, as last repealed and re­
placed by PL 1971, C. 231, § 9, is repealed. 

Effective October 1, 1975 




